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CITY STEEL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

JULY 31, 2025
1.
GENERAL INFORMATION

(a)
Legal status and address




City Steel Public Company Limited is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Thailand and its registered address is as follows:




88/3 Moo 4, Bypass Road, Tumbol Nongmaidaeng, Amphur Muang, Chonburi. 

(b)
Nature of the Company’s business




The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of metal structures, storage system and material handling equipment, and fabricated metal parts, as well as the provision of one-stop metal processing services and the sale of metals.



Since the year 2022/2023, the Company and its subsidiaries have incurred gross loss and continue to have loss to the recent year. For the year ended July 31, 2025 the Company and its subsidiaries have additional net loss of Baht 30.90 million. This was due to a decline in customer orders and a decrease in demand for capital goods and the Group’s products, which is in line with a stagnant economic condition especially in manufacturing sectors and automotive industries, which is the Group’s major customers. From this situation, the Company and its subsidiaries have planned to increase revenues by finding new groups of customers that are large entities with strong financial positions in order to reduce credit risks as well as increasing revenues from sales of metal products that customers use as components in their finished products. The Company and its subsidiaries also strive to reduce costs and operating expenses and explore new business opportunities so as the Group can be profitable in the future.


(c)
Major shareholder Name




The Company’s major shareholders are the Phongratanadechachai family which owns the common shares of 73.32 percent of the total common shares of the Company.

2.
BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.1
The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of City Steel Public Company Limited and the following subsidiaries which are owned directly and indirectly by the Company which are incorporated in Thailand and in foreign country. And the percentage of total assets and total revenues of the subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statement are as follows:
	
	
	
	
	Percentage of

shareholding
	
	Assets as a percentage

to the consolidated total assets
	
	Revenues as a percentage to the consolidated total revenue for the year ended July 31,

	Company’s name
	
	Nature of business
	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	· Direct subsidiaries held by the Company
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Siam ISO Pro Co., Ltd.
	
	Sale of metal products and industrial materials and equipment
	
	99.99
	
	99.99
	
	25.67
	
	25.59
	
	0.51
	
	0.45

	Mark Worldwide Co., Ltd.
	
	Manufacture and sale of metal products
	
	99.99
	
	99.99
	
	19.95
	
	21.39
	
	74.00
	
	79.08

	· Indirect subsidiaries held by Siam ISO Pro Co., Ltd.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CT Universal Co., Ltd.
	
	Has not started operation
	
	100.00
	
	100.00
	
	21.19
	
	16.80
	
	1.54
	
	1.49



2.2
The consolidated financial statements are prepared by using uniform accounting policies for transaction alike and other events in similar circumstances.  

2.3
The excess of the acquisition cost of the investment in subsidiary under common control over the fair value of the subsidiary’s net assets as at the acquisition date is shown as a separate item in shareholders’ equity under the caption “Difference on reorganization of entities under common control” in the consolidated financial statements.

2.4
Material balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated from the consolidated financial statements. 

2.5
The financial statements of an overseas subsidiary are translated into Thai Baht at the closing exchange rate as to assets and liabilities, and at averaged exchange rates on transaction date as to revenues and expenses. The resultant differences have been shown under the caption of “Exchange differences on translating financial statement” in shareholders’ equity.
3.
BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


3.1 
Basis for the preparation of financial statements



The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting standards prescribed by Thai Accounts Act enunciated under the Accounting Profession Act B.E.2004 by complying with the financial reporting standards. The presentation of the financial statements has been made in compliance with the Notification of the Department of Business Development, the Ministry of Commerce, re: the financial statements presentation for public limited company, issued under the Accounting Act B.E. 2000.



The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except where otherwise disclosed in the accounting policies. 


The financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The financial statements in English language have been translated from the financial statements in Thai language version.
3.2
Revised financial reporting standards effective in the current year  

The Company and its subsidiaries have adopted the revised financial reporting standards for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. These adjustments are intended to make the financial reporting standards clearer and more appropriate. These adjustments do not have material impact on the financial statements in the current year.   
3.3
Revised financial reporting standards that will be effective in the future

The Federation of Accounting Professions has announced the adoption of the revised financial reporting standards which will be effective for the financial statements for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025. These adjustments are based on International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the adjustments clarifying accounting practices and providing accounting guidance to users of the standards.


The management of the Company and its subsidiaries believes that the adjustments will not have material impact on the financial statements in the year in which these standards are initially applied.
4.
MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

4.1
Recognition of revenues and expenditures



Sales of goods
Revenue from sale of goods is recognized at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods. Revenue is measured at the amount of the consideration received or receivable, excluding value added tax, of goods supplied after deducting returns and discounts.


Service revenue





Service revenue is recognized in profit or loss when services have been rendered. 


Dividend income




Dividend income is recognized in profit or loss when the right to receive the dividends is established.


Other income and expenses




Other income and expenses are recognized in profit or loss on the accrual basis.

4.2
Cash and cash equivalents


Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, cash at bank, and all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less and not subject to withdrawal restrictions.


4.3
Trade and other current receivables 


Trade and other current receivables are recognized initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain significant financing components, when they are recognized at its present value.


Trade receivables are stated at the amount expected to be collectible, the Company and its subsidiaries apply the TFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a simplified approach, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition of the receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on the days past due. The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles and the corresponding historical credit losses which are adjusted to reflect the current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. The Company and its subsidiaries have identified the GDP, the unemployment rate and the consumer price index of the countries in which it sells its goods and services to be the most relevant factors, and accordingly adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors. The impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss within administrative expenses.
4.4
Inventories 


Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is calculated as follows: 

	Finished goods
	: First in - First out

	Work in process
	: First in - First out

	Raw materials and supplies
	: First in - First out




The cost of inventories comprises all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. The costs of conversion above include an appropriate share of production overheads based on normal production capacity.

The cost of purchase comprises both the purchase price and costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the inventory, such as import duties, transportation charges and other direct costs incurred in acquiring the inventories less all trade discounts, allowances or rebates. 


The net realizable value of inventory is estimated from the selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs to complete production and the estimated costs to complete the sale.

4.5
Financial assets and financial liabilities

Classification and measurement of financial assets


The classification of financial assets depends on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.


The Company and its subsidiaries classify its debt instruments in the following categories:

· those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income or through profit or loss); and

· those to be measured at amortized cost.


The Company and its subsidiaries reclassify debt instruments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.


The equity instruments held must be irrevocably classified to two measurement categories; i) at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), or ii) at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) without recycling to profit or loss.

At initial recognition, the Company and its subsidiaries measure a financial asset at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial asset not at FVPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.


Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company and its subsidiaries’ business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. There are three measurement categories into which the Company and its subsidiaries classify its debt instruments:
· Amortized cost: A financial asset will be measured at amortized cost when the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows. In addition, the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Interest income from these financial assets is included in financial income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognized directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/(losses) together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented in profit or loss.

· FVOCI: A financial asset will be measured at FVOCI when it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets. In addition, the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through other comprehensive income, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest income and related foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognized on other gains/(losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other gains/(losses) and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in the statement of comprehensive income.
· FVPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVPL is recognized in profit or loss and presented net within other gains/(losses) in the period in which it arises.

Dividends from such investments continue to be recognized in profit or loss when the Company and its subsidiaries’ right to receive payments is established.


Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognized in other gains/(losses) in the statement of income as applicable. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.
Classification and measurement of financial liabilities and equity


Financial instruments issued by the Company and its subsidiaries must be classified as financial liabilities or equity securities by considering contractual obligations.

· Where the Company and its subsidiaries have an unconditional contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity, it is considered a financial liability unless there is a predetermined or possible settlement for a fixed amount of cash in exchange of a fixed number of the Company and its subsidiaries’ own equity instruments.

·  Where the Company and its subsidiaries have no contractual obligation or have an unconditional right to avoid delivering cash or another financial asset in settlement of the obligation, it is considered an equity instrument.



At initial recognition, the Company and its subsidiaries measure financial liabilities at fair value. The Company and its subsidiaries reclassify all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost, except for derivatives.

Recognition and derecognition



The Company and its subsidiaries shall recognize a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company and its subsidiaries become party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on trade-date, the date on which the Company and its subsidiaries commit to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company and its subsidiaries have transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets.

Impairment



The Company and its subsidiaries assess on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss associated with its debt instruments carried at amortized cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. The Company and its subsidiaries apply general approach for credit-impaired consideration.


4.6
Investments 

Investments in subsidiaries


Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company has the power to control their financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one-half of the voting rights. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are consolidated from the date the Company exercises control over the subsidiaries until the date that control power ceases.

Investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost net from allowance on impairment (if any) in the separate financial statements.

4.7
Investment property


Investment property is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and allowance on impairment (if any).


Depreciation of building is calculated by cost less residual value on the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful life of 20 years.

4.8
Property, plant and equipment and Depreciation


Land is stated at cost. Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and allowance on impairment (if any).


Cost is initially recognized upon acquisition of assets along with other direct costs attributing to acquiring such assets in the condition ready to serve the objectives, including the costs of asset demolition, removal and restoration of the asset location, which are the obligations of the company (if any). 


Depreciation of plant and equipment is calculated by cost less residual value on the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

	Buildings and complements
	
10 - 20  years

	Machinery and equipment
	
2 - 10  years

	Furniture and office equipment
	             3 - 8   years

	Motor vehicles
	
3 - 10  years




The Company and its subsidiaries have reviewed the residual value and useful life of the assets every year. 

The depreciation for each asset component is calculated on the separate components when each component has significant cost compared to the total cost of that asset.


Depreciation is included in determining income.


No depreciation is provided on land, construction in progress and equipment under installation.


Property, plant and equipment are written off at disposal. Gains or losses arising from sale or write-off of assets are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

4.9
Lease


At inception of a contract, the Company and its subsidiaries assess whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Right-of-use assets-as a lessee


Right-of-use assets are recognized at the commencement date of the lease. Right-of-use assets are stated at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (if any), and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities (if any). The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received. 


The cost of right-of-use assets also includes an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.


Right-of-use assets are calculated by reference to their costs on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives for each of right-of-use assets.

Lease liabilities


At the commencement date of the lease, lease liabilities are stated at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable (if any) and amount expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and its subsidiaries and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company and its subsidiaries exercising the option to terminate.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company and its subsidiaries use its incremental borrowing rate, which is determined by referring to the government bond yield adjusted with risk premium depending on the lease term, at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of the interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.
Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets


The Company and its subsidiaries apply the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense in profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

4.10
Intangible assets and Amortization



Intangible assets that are acquired with finite useful lives are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and allowance on impairment (if any). Intangible assets are amortized in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives from the date that they are available for use. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

	Software license
	3 - 5
	years



4.11
Related party transactions



Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control, or are controlled by, or are under common control with, the company, including holding companies, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries are related parties of the company. Associates and individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the company that gives them significant influence over the enterprise, key management personnel, including directors and officers of the company and close members of the family of these individuals and companies associated with these individuals also constitute related parties.



In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, and not merely the legal form.
 
4.12
Foreign currencies



Foreign currency transactions are translated into Baht at the exchange rates ruling on the transaction dates. Outstanding assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position date are translated into Baht at the exchange rates ruling on the statement of financial position date.




Gains and losses on exchange are included in determining income.


4.13
Impairment of assets


As at the statement of financial position date, the Company and its subsidiaries assess whether there is an indication of asset impairment. If any such indication exists, the Company and its subsidiaries will make an estimate of the asset’s recoverable amount. If the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income. In addition, impairment loss is reversed if there is a subsequent increase in the recoverable amount. The reversal shall not exceed the carrying value that would have been determined net of accumulated depreciation or amortization if the Company and its subsidiaries have never recognized the loss on impairment of assets. The recoverable amount of the asset is the asset’s value in use or fair value less costs to sell.

4.14
Employee benefits

Short-term employment benefits


The Company and its subsidiaries recognize salary, wage, bonus and contributions to social security fund and provident fund as expenses when incurred.

Post-employment benefits (Defined contribution plans)


The Company and its subsidiaries, and their employees have jointly established a provident fund. The fund is monthly contributed by employees and by the Company and its subsidiaries. The fund’s assets are held in a separate trust fund and the Company’s contributions and its subsidiaries contributions are recognized as expenses when incurred.

Post-employment benefits (Defined benefit plans) 


The Company and its subsidiaries have obligations in respect of the severance payments that it must pay to the employees upon retirement under the labor law and other employee benefit plans. The Company and its subsidiaries treat these severance payment obligations as a defined benefit plan. 

The obligation under the defined benefit plan is calculated based on the actuarial principles by the management of the Company and its subsidiaries, using the projected unit credit method. Such estimates are made based on various assumptions, including discount rate, future salary increase rate, staff turnover rate, mortality rate, and inflation rate.

Actuarial gains and losses for post-employment benefits of the employees are recognized immediately in other comprehensive income in statement of comprehensive income as a part of retained earnings.

4.15
Corporate income tax



Income tax
Income tax comprises current income tax and deferred tax. 

Current tax




The Company and its subsidiaries records income tax expense, if any, based on the amount currently payable under the Revenue Code at the income tax rates (20%) of profit before income tax, after adding back certain expenses which are non-deductible for income tax computation purposes, and less certain transactions which are exempted or allowable from income tax. 


Deferred tax




Deferred tax assets and liabilities are provided on the temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax bases of assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized as deferred tax income or deferred tax expense, which are recognized in the profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in shareholders’ equity or in other comprehensive income.




The deductible temporary differences are recognized as deferred tax assets when it is probable that the Company and its subsidiaries will have future taxable profit to be available against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized. The taxable temporary differences on all taxable items are recognized as deferred tax liabilities.




Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that the Company and its subsidiaries expect to apply to the period when the deferred tax assets are realized or the deferred tax liabilities are settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.



At the end of each reporting period, the carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed and reduced the value when it is probable that the Company and its subsidiaries will have no longer the future taxable profit that is sufficient to be available against which all or some parts of deferred tax assets are utilized.





      Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when there is the legal right to settle on a net basis and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity.
4.16
Fair value of financial instruments



The Fund uses the market approach to measure its assets and liabilities that are required to be measured at fair value by relevant financial reporting standards, except that the cost approach or income approach is used when there is no active market or when a quoted market price is not available.

Fair value hierarchy

Level 1:
Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2:
Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).

Level 3:
Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.
4.17
Earnings per share



Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing income for the year by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

4.18
Significant accounting judgements and estimates


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with financial reporting standards at times requires management to make subjective judgements and estimates regarding matters that are inherently uncertain. These judgements and estimates affect amounts reported in the financial statements and disclosures and actual results could differ from these estimates. Significant judgements and estimates are as follows:
Allowance for credit loss
In determining an allowance for credit loss, the management needs to make judgement and estimates the expected credit loss based on the payment profiles and the corresponding historical credit losses which are adjusted to reflect the current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables such as GDP, the unemployment rate and the consumer price index.
Investment property 



In determining depreciation of investment property, the management is required to make estimates of the useful lives and residual values of the investment property and to review the useful lives and residual values when there are any changes.



In addition, the management is required to review investment property for impairment on a periodical basis and record the impairment loss when it is determined that the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying amount. This requires judgement regarding forecast of future revenues and expenses relating to the assets subject to the review.



In determining the fair value disclosure of investment property, the management used the income approach supported by current and previous valuations by an independent appraiser. 
Property, plant and equipment and right-of-used assets

In determining depreciation of plant and equipment and right-of-used assets, the management is required to make estimates of the useful lives and residual values and to review the estimated useful lives and residual values when there are any changes. 


In addition, the management is required to review property, plant and equipment and right-of-used assets for impairment on a periodical basis and record the impairment loss when it is determined that the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying amount. This requires judgement regarding forecast of future revenues and expenses relating to the assets subject to the review.

Intangible assets



In recording the initial recognition and measurement of intangible assets as at the acquired date and subsequent impairment testing, the management is required to make estimates of cash flows to be generated by the asset or the cash generating units and to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

Deferred tax assets


Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences and losses can be utilized. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and level of estimated future taxable profits. 
Post-employment benefits under defined benefit plans 

The obligation under the defined benefit plan is determined based on actuarial techniques. Such determination is made based on various assumptions, including discount rate, future salary increases rate, mortality rate and staff turnover rate.
Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options


    

The Company and its subsidiaries determine the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any period covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. The management is required to use judgment in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease, considering all relevant factors that create an economic incentive to exercise either the renewal or termination. After the commencement date, the Company and its subsidiaries reassess the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate. 
5.
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS



Related parties are as follows: 
	
	
	Nature of business
	
	Relationship

	Subsidiary Companies
	
	
	
	

	Siam ISO Pro Co., Ltd.
	
	Sale of metal products and industrial 
	
	The company holds 99.99% in the subsidiary 

	
	
	materials and equipment
	
	

	Mark Worldwide Co., Ltd.
	
	Manufacture and sale of metal products
	
	The company holds 99.99% in the subsidiary 

	CT Universal Co., Ltd.
	
	Has not started operation
	
	The subsidiary company holds 100.00% in

	(*Indirect subsidiary through Siam ISO Pro Co., Ltd.)
	
	the subsidiary

	Related Companies
	
	
	
	

	Siam C.T.P. Industry Co., Ltd.
	
	Sale of metal automotive accessories
	
	Common shareholders

	WKP Asset Plus Co., Ltd.
	
	Real Estate
	
	Common shareholders



During the year the Company and its subsidiaries had significant business transactions with the company group and related parties, which have been concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon in the ordinary course of businesses between the Company and those companies. Below is a summary of those transactions.

	
	
	
	
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	For the year ended July 31,
	
	

	
	Consolidated 
financial statements 
	
	Separate
financial statements
	
	

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	Pricing Policies

	Subsidiaries Companies

	Electricity income
	-
	
	-
	
	202,480
	
	207,040
	
	Cost plus margin

	Purchases of finished goods 
	-
	
	-
	
	6,267,670
	
	103,800
	
	Cost plus margin 

	Related Companies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Electricity expenses
	242,370
	
	259,120
	
	-
	
	-
	
	Cost plus margin

	  Finance cost
	11,283
	
	31,548
	
	732
	
	2,046
	
	Based on contract



The balances of the accounts as at July 31, 2025 and 2024 between the Company and those related companies are as follows:
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	
	
	Consolidated financial statements
	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Notes
	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Subsidiary Companies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Trade and other current receivables
	7
	
	-
	
	-
	
	16,670
	
	18,853

	
 Trade and other current payables
	
	
	-
	
	-
	
	383,060
	
	-


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	
	
	Consolidated financial statements
	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Notes
	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Related Companies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
 Trade and other current payables
	
	
	24,161
	
	25,113
	
	-
	
	-

	Lease liabilities
	16
	
	-
	
	521,517
	
	-
	
	33,828


Management benefit expenses


Management benefit expenses represent the benefits paid to the Company’s management such as salaries and related benefit including the benefit paid by other means. The Company’s management is the persons who are defined under the Securities and Exchange Act.

Management benefit expenses for the year ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated Financial Statement
	
	Separate Financial Statement

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Management
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Management benefit expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Short-term employee benefits
	2,173,777
	
	2,187,244
	
	1,518,472
	
	1,528,077

	
Post-employment benefits
	38,355
	
	37,267
	
	25,246
	
	24,530

	

Total
	2,212,132
	
	2,224,511
	
	1,543,718
	
	1,552,607


6.
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS


This account consisted of:
	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements 
	
	Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Cash on hand and petty cash
	117,918
	
	143,574
	
	1,083
	
	2,083

	Cash at banks
- Savings account 
	601,919,830
	
	631,627,639
	
	316,911,349
	
	366,091,262

	


- Current account
	5,809,533
	
	16,946,655
	
	4,862,942
	
	15,629,796

	Fixed deposits 3 months
	11,755,230
	
	1,978,766
	
	1,995,510
	
	1,978,766

	
Total
	619,602,511
	
	650,696,634
	
	323,770,884
	
	383,701,907


7.
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLE


This account consisted of:
	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements 
	
	Separate financial statements 

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Trade account receivable
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Account receivable
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	     - Related Companies
	-
	
	-
	
	16,670
	
	18,853

	     - Other Companies
	9,245,508
	
	9,864,877
	
	414,091
	
	-

	(Deduct) Expected credit loss
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	       Total
	9,245,508
	
	9,864,877
	
	430,761
	
	18,853

	Other receivables
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Input tax refundable
	94,282
	
	67,545
	
	92,116
	
	67,545

	 Input tax not yet due.
	19,704
	
	17,478
	
	1,224
	
	1,376

	 Advance payment
	20,000
	
	8,000
	
	-
	
	-

	 Prepaid expenses
	240,474
	
	233,809
	
	-
	
	-

	 Withholding taxes within 1 year.
	295,403
	
	214,456
	
	55,347
	
	84,866

	 Interest receivable
	228,730
	
	291,080
	
	-
	
	-

	       Total
	898,593
	
	832,368
	
	148,687
	
	153,787

	Total trade and other current receivables
	10,144,101
	
	10,697,245
	
	579,448
	
	172,640




The outstanding balances of trade accounts receivable as at July 31, 2025 and 2024 as classified by due dates, are as follows:
	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements 
	
	Separate financial statements 

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Age of receivables
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Undue
	7,507,809
	
	9,785,162
	
	430,761
	
	18,853

	Less than 3 months overdue
	1,737,699
	
	79,715
	
	-
	
	-

	Over 3 months to 6 months
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Over 6 months to 12 months
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Over 12 months
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Total
	9,245,508
	
	9,864,877
	
	430,761
	
	18,853


8. 
INVENTORIES


This account consisted of:
	

(Unit : Baht)

	
	Consolidated 
financial statements 
	
	Separate 
financial statements 

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Raw materials
	2,365,094
	
	1,588,168
	
	-
	
	-

	
Total
	2,365,094
	
	1,588,168
	
	-
	
	-


9.
OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS


This account consisted of:
	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	Amortized 
	
	FVPL
	
	Total
	
	Amortized 
	
	FVPL
	
	Total

	
	cost
	
	
	
	
	
	cost
	
	
	
	

	Investments in fixed deposits
	38,791,289
	
	-
	
	38,791,289
	
	45,322,485
	
	-
	
	45,322,485

	Investment in mutual funds
	-
	
	321,806,184
	
	321,806,184
	
	-
	
	314,864,143
	
	314,864,143

	    Total
	38,791,289
	
	321,806,184
	
	360,597,473
	
	45,322,485
	
	314,864,143
	
	360,186,628


	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	Amortized 
	
	FVPL
	
	Total
	
	Amortized 
	
	FVPL
	
	Total

	
	cost
	
	
	
	
	
	cost
	
	
	
	

	Investment in mutual funds
	-
	
	292,154,124
	
	292,154,124
	
	-
	
	285,833,049
	
	285,833,049

	    Total
	-
	
	292,154,124
	
	292,154,124
	
	-
	
	285,833,049
	
	285,833,049



As at July 31, 2025 and 2024, the fixed deposits have interest rate of 0.60% - 4.20% per annum and interest rate of 0.90% - 4.80% per annum, the maturity date within May 19, 2026 and May 19, 2025 respectively. Investments in mutual funds are measured at fair value and are classified as level 2 of the fair value measurement (See Note 26.6).
10.
INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES 


As at July 31, 2025 and 2024 investments in subsidiaries accounted for under cost method represent investments in ordinary shares in the following subsidiaries.
	
	
	
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Dividend income

	
	
	Paid share capital
	
	At equity method
	
	At cost method
	
	For the years ended 
July 31,

	Company’s name
	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Direct subsidiaries held by the Company

	Siam ISO Pro Co., Ltd.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
and subsidiary
	
	353,800,000
	
	299,800,000
	
	584,811,115
	
	551,220,925
	
	353,799,940
	
	299,799,940
	
	-
	
	-

	Mark Worldwide Co., Ltd.
	
	295,000,000
	
	295,000,000
	
	271,972,526
	
	301,243,078
	
	294,999,940
	
	294,999,940
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	856,783,641
	
	852,464,003
	
	648,799,880
	
	594,799,880
	
	-
	
	-

	(Less) Difference from business restructuring
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

- Mark Worldwide Co., Ltd.
	
	
	
	
	
	(15,380,000)
	
	(15,380,000)
	
	(15,380,000)
	
	(15,380,000)
	
	-
	
	-

	Total investments in subsidiaries
	
	
	
	
	
	841,403,641
	
	837,084,003
	
	633,419,880
	
	579,419,880
	
	-
	
	-



       On August 26, 2024 and October 2, 2024, Siam ISO Pro Co., Ltd. called for additional share payment of 21.60 million shares at Baht 1 and 1.50 per share, respectively. The total amount the Company paid for additional paid share capital total Baht 54 million.

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE OVERSEAS SUBSIDIARY 

Siam ISO Pro Company Limited (subsidiary) had established and registered a subsidiary in the Republic of Seychelles, which offers better privileges for the Company and will generate more benefits for the Group, by using the source of funds from the Group’s working capital with the objectives of facilitating the Group’s future business expansion. The details of the investment are as follows:
	Company name
	:
CT Universal Company Limited 

	Date of registration
	:
January 20, 2017

	Registered capital
	:
USD 6.0 million (Baht 204.92 million)

	Type of business
	:
Merchandising industrial and consumer products as well as 

	
	
investing in new businesses

	Shareholding structure
	:
Siam ISO Pro Company Limited holds 100% of total shares


Siam ISO Pro Company Limited had fully paid for the share capital in the subsidiary. Currently this subsidiary has not yet started the operation. It only has interest income from bank deposits and possesses the right-of-use of an apartment in England, with the purpose for renting or resale when the asset value increases. (See Note 11).

The summary of financial information represents the amounts of subsidiaries before intragroup eliminations as follows:
	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	Siam ISO Pro 
Co., Ltd.
and subsidiary
	
	Mark Worldwide Co., Ltd.
	
	Siam ISO Pro 
Co., Ltd.
and subsidiary
	
	Mark Worldwide 

Co., Ltd.

	Current assets
	288,671,533
	
	108,577,889
	
	254,257,139
	
	123,329,434

	Non-current assets
	296,261,074
	
	156,270,938
	
	297,142,413
	
	170,344,401

	 
Total assets
	584,932,607
	
	264,848,827
	
	551,399,552
	
	293,673,835

	Current liabilities
	121,432
	
	2,325,875
	
	178,567
	
	2,084,875

	Non-current liabilities
	-
	
	5,811,009
	
	-
	
	5,546,789

	  Total liabilities
	121,432
	
	8,136,884
	
	178,567
	
	7,631,664

	  Net asset
	584,811,175
	
	256,711,943
	
	551,220,985
	
	286,042,171

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	2,831,032
	
	64,143,356
	
	2,101,898
	
	51,865,317

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Activities
	(910,508)
	
	(16,106,262)
	
	859,773
	
	(10,299,849)

	Net cash flows provided by (used in) investing
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Activities
	246,020
	
	7,697,755
	
	128,746
	
	(582,382)

	Net cash flows provided by (used in) financing
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Activities
	53,994,240
	
	(492,480)
	
	(5,760)
	
	(492,480)

	

Net cash increase (decrease)
	53,329,752
	
	(8,900,987)
	
	982,759
	
	(11,374,711)


11.
INVESTMENT PROPERTY


This account consisted of:
	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2024
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Exchange difference
	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2025

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Land 
	88,100,000
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	88,100,000

	
Right-of-use - apartment  
	30,015,407
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(2,587,693)
	
	27,427,714

	

 Total
	118,115,407
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(2,587,693)
	
	115,527,714

	Less Accumulated depreciation :
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Right-of-use - apartment  
	6,105,804
	
	1,339,172
	
	-
	
	(555,120)
	
	6,949,856

	

  Total
	6,105,804
	
	1,339,172
	
	-
	
	(555,120)
	
	6,949,856

	Investment property - net
	112,009,603
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	108,577,858


	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2023
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Exchange difference
	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2024

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Land 
	88,100,000
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	88,100,000

	
Right-of-use - apartment  
	28,734,249
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,281,158
	
	30,015,407

	

 Total
	116,834,249
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,281,158
	
	118,115,407

	Less Accumulated depreciation :
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Right-of-use - apartment  
	4,405,525
	
	1,516,269
	
	-
	
	184,010
	
	6,105,804

	

  Total
	4,405,525
	
	1,516,269
	
	-
	
	184,010
	
	6,105,804

	Investment property - net
	112,428,724
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	112,009,603


	Depreciation for the years ended July 31, 
	

	2025 (Total included in administrative expenses)
	1,399,172

	2024 (Total included in administrative expenses)
	1,516,269


Investment property are as follows

1.
Land of 29 plots with total cost of Baht 88.10 million. The appraisal value evaluated by independent appraiser on July 27, 2021 using market price comparison approach was Baht 118.78 million. The Company and its subsidiaries have classified these plots of land as level 3 of the fair value measurement. (See Note 26.6).

2.
The right-of-use of an apartment in England at the value of GBP 0.68 million or equaled to Baht 20.48 million with the objective for renting or resale when the asset value increases, had been purchased by CT Universal Company Limited on July 7, 2020. The fair value of the right-of-use of an apartment was Baht 25.66 million. The Company and its subsidiaries have classified the right-of-use of an apartment as level 3 of the fair value measurement. (See Note 26.6).

12.
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT


This account consisted of:
	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2024
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Transfers in

(out) 
	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2025

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Land 
	58,858,269
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	58,858,269

	
Building 
	237,137,946
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	237,137,946

	
Machinery and equipment
	525,248,067
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	525,248,067

	
Vehicle 
	59,435,726
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	59,435,726

	
Furniture and office equipment
	16,968,360
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	16,968,360

	
Machine under installation
	-
	
	573,050
	
	-
	
	-
	
	573,050

	

 Total
	897,648,368
	
	573,050
	
	-
	
	-
	
	898,221,418

	Less Accumulated depreciation :
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Building 
	159,522,918
	
	11,553,229
	
	-
	
	-
	
	171,076,147

	
Machinery and equipment
	521,333,978
	
	345,369
	
	-
	
	-
	
	521,679,347

	
Vehicle 
	45,390,585
	
	2,173,314
	
	-
	
	-
	
	47,563,899

	
Furniture and office equipment
	16,524,770
	
	177,916
	
	-
	
	-
	
	16,702,686

	

  Total
	742,772,251
	
	14,249,828
	
	-
	
	-
	
	757,022,079

	Property, plant and equipment - net
	154,876,117
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	141,199,339


	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2023
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Transfers in

(out) 
	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2024

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Land 
	58,858,269
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	58,858,269

	
Building 
	237,137,946
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	237,137,946

	
Machinery and equipment
	525,248,067
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	525,248,067

	
Vehicle 
	59,435,726
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	59,435,726

	
Furniture and office equipment
	16,968,360
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	16,968,360

	

 Total
	897,648,368
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	897,648,368

	Less Accumulated depreciation :
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Building 
	147,928,302
	
	11,594,616
	
	-
	
	-
	
	159,522,918

	
Machinery and equipment
	520,327,917
	
	1,006,061
	
	-
	
	-
	
	521,333,978

	
Vehicle 
	43,175,627
	
	2,214,958
	
	-
	
	-
	
	45,390,585

	
Furniture and office equipment
	16,346,367
	
	178,403
	
	-
	
	-
	
	16,524,770

	

  Total
	727,778,213
	
	14,994,038
	
	-
	
	-
	
	742,772,251

	Property, plant and equipment - net
	169,870,155
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	154,876,117


	Depreciation for the years ended July 31,
	

	2025 (Baht 8.82 million included in cost of sales and services and the balance in administrative expenses)
	14,249,828

	2024 (Baht 9.50 million included in cost of sales and services and the balance in administrative expenses)
	14,994,038


	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements 

	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2024
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Transfers in

(out) 
	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2025

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Building 
	4,464,395
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	4,464,395

	
Machinery and equipment
	31,083,525
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	31,083,525

	
Furniture and office equipment
	3,366,327
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3,366,327

	

 Total
	38,914,247
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	38,914,247

	Less Accumulated depreciation :
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Building 
	3,811,301
	
	182,234
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3,993,535

	
Machinery and equipment
	31,083,471
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	31,083,471

	
Furniture and office equipment
	3,366,292
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3,366,292

	

  Total
	38,261,064
	
	182,234
	
	-
	
	-
	
	38,443,298

	Property, plant and equipment - net
	653,183
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	470,949


	
	(Unit : Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements 

	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2023
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Transfers in

(out) 
	
	Balance As at 

July 31, 2024

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Building 
	4,464,395
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	4,464,395

	
Machinery and equipment
	31,083,525
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	31,083,525

	
Furniture and office equipment
	3,366,327
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3,366,327

	

 Total
	38,914,247
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	38,914,247

	Less Accumulated depreciation :
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Building 
	3,618,835
	
	192,466
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3,811,301

	
Machinery and equipment
	31,083,471
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	31,083,471

	
Furniture and office equipment
	3,366,292
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3,366,292

	

  Total
	38,068,598
	
	192,466
	
	-
	
	-
	
	38,261,064

	Property, plant and equipment - net
	845,649
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	653,183


	Depreciation for the years ended July 31,
	

	2025 (Total included in administrative expenses)
	182,234

	2024 (Total included in administrative expenses)
	192,466


Land and building are free of any guarantee obligation.


As at July 31, 2025 and 2024, certain plant and equipment items of the Company and its subsidiaries have been fully depreciated but are still in use. The original cost of those assets amounted to Baht 435.53 million and Baht 431.98 million, respectively (the Company: Baht 35.23 million and Baht 35.23 million, respectively).
13.
RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS



This account consisted of:
	
	                                                                                                                        (Unit : Baht)   

	
	Consolidated financial statements 

	
	Balance per
	
	Additions
	
	Deductions
	
	Transfer
	
	Balance per

	
	book as at
	
	
	
	
	
	in (out)
	
	book as at

	
	Jul. 31, 2024
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Jul. 31, 2025

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Building and Factory 
	2,033,645
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,033,645

	Less accumulated depreciation
	1,543,490
	
	490,155
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,033,645

	Right-of-use asset - net
	490,155
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	-


	
	                                                                                                                        (Unit : Baht)   

	
	Consolidated financial statements 

	
	Balance per
	
	Additions
	
	Deductions
	
	Transfer
	
	Balance per

	
	book as at
	
	
	
	
	
	in (out)
	
	book as at

	
	Jul. 31, 2023
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Jul. 31, 2024

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Building and Factory 
	2,033,645
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,033,645

	Less accumulated depreciation
	1,051,992
	
	491,498
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,543,490

	Right-of-use asset - net
	981,653
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	490,155


	Depreciation for the years ended July 31,
	

	2025 (Total included in administrative expenses)
	490,155

	2024 (Total included in administrative expenses)
	491,498


	
	                                                                                                                               (Unit : Baht)   

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Balance per
	
	Additions
	
	Deductions
	
	Transfer
	
	Balance per

	
	book as at
	
	
	
	
	
	in (out)
	
	book as at

	
	Jul. 31, 2024
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Jul. 31, 2025

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Building and Factory 
	184,243
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	184,243

	Less accumulated depreciation
	153,564
	
	30,679
	
	-
	
	-
	
	184,243

	Right-of-use asset - net
	30,679
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	-


	
	                                                                                                                               (Unit : Baht)   

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Balance per
	
	Additions
	
	Deductions
	
	Transfer
	
	Balance per

	
	book as at
	
	
	
	
	
	in (out)
	
	book as at

	
	Jul. 31, 2023
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Jul. 31, 2024

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Building and Factory 
	184,243
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	184,243

	Less accumulated depreciation
	122,801
	
	30,763
	
	-
	
	-
	
	153,564

	Right-of-use asset - net
	61,442
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30,679


	Depreciation for the years ended July 31,
	

	2025 (Total included in administrative expenses)
	30,679

	2024 (Total included in administrative expenses)
	30,763


14.
INTANGIBLE ASSETS


This account consisted of:
	
	(Unit : Baht)   

	 
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance As at

July 31, 2024
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Balance As at

July 31, 2025

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Computer software
	2,006,770
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,006,770

	Less Accumulated amortization
	2,006,548
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,006,548

	Intangible assets - net
	222
	
	
	
	
	
	222


	
	(Unit : Baht)   

	 
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance As at

July 31, 2023
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Balance As at

July 31, 2024

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Computer software
	2,006,770
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,006,770

	Less Accumulated amortization
	2,006,548
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,006,548

	Intangible assets - net
	222
	
	
	
	
	
	222


	
	(Unit : Baht) 

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Balance As at

July 31, 2024
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Balance As at

July 31, 2025

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Computer software
	1,279,270
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,279,270

	Less Accumulated amortization
	     1,279,059
	
	-
	
	-
	
	     1,279,059

	Intangible assets - net
	211
	
	
	
	
	
	211


	
	(Unit : Baht) 

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Balance As at

July 31, 2023
	
	Additions 
	
	Deduction 
	
	Balance As at

July 31, 2024

	At cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Computer software
	1,279,270
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,279,270

	Less Accumulated amortization
	     1,279,059
	
	-
	
	-
	
	     1,279,059

	Intangible assets - net
	211
	
	
	
	
	
	211


15.
DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES



Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities consisted of:
	
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	
	Consolidated financial statements
	
	Separate financial statements

	
	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Deferred tax assets
	
	3,927,240
	
	4,877,261
	
	1,635,381
	
	1,650,433

	Deferred tax liabilities
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	6,136

	Deferred tax assets (liabilities) - net
	
	3,927,240
	
	4,877,261
	
	1,635,381
	
	1,644,297




Movements for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 were summarized as follows:
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance as at
	
	Revenue (expenses) during the year
	
	Balance as at

	
	July 31, 2024
	
	In profit or loss
	
	In other comprehensive income
	
	July 31, 2025

	Deferred tax assets:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lease liability
	104,303
	
	(104,303)
	
	-
	
	-

	Provisions for employee benefits
	1,858,484
	
	112,178
	
	-
	
	1,970,662

	Tax losses brought forward
	3,012,504
	
	(1,055,926)
	
	-
	
	1,956,578

	Total
	4,975,291
	
	(1,048,051)
	
	-
	
	3,927,240

	Deferred tax liabilities:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Right-of-use assets
	98,030
	
	(98,030)
	
	-
	
	-

	Total
	98,030
	
	(98,030)
	
	-
	
	-

	Deferred tax assets (liabilities) - net
	4,877,261
	
	
	
	
	
	3,927,240


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance as at
	
	Revenue (expenses) during the year
	
	Balance as at

	
	July 31, 2023
	
	In profit or loss
	
	In other comprehensive income
	
	July 31, 2024

	Deferred tax assets:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lease liability
	204,553
	
	(100,250)
	
	-
	
	104,303

	Provisions for employee benefits
	1,746,810
	
	111,674
	
	-
	
	1,858,484

	Tax losses brought forward
	988,306
	
	2,024,198
	
	-
	
	3,012,504

	Total
	2,939,669
	
	2,035,622
	
	-
	
	4,975,291

	Deferred tax liabilities:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Right-of-use assets
	196,330
	
	98,300
	
	-
	
	98,030

	Total
	196,330
	
	98,300
	
	-
	
	98,030

	Deferred tax assets (liabilities) - net
	2,743,339
	
	
	
	
	
	4,877,261


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Balance as at
	
	Revenue (expenses) during the year
	
	Balance as at

	
	July 31, 2024
	
	In profit or loss
	
	In other comprehensive income
	
	July 31, 2025

	Deferred tax assets:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Lease liability
	6,766
	
	(6,766)
	
	-
	
	-

	Provisions for employee benefits
	749,126
	
	59,334
	
	-
	
	808,460

	Tax losses brought forward
	894,541
	
	(67,620)
	
	-
	
	826,921

	Total
	1,650,433
	
	(15,052)
	
	-
	
	1,635,381

	Deferred tax liabilities:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Right-of-use assets
	6,136
	
	6,136
	
	-
	
	-

	Total
	6,136
	
	6,136
	
	-
	
	-

	Deferred tax assets (liabilities) - net
	1,644,297
	
	
	
	
	
	1,635,381


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Balance as at
	
	Revenue (expenses) during the year
	
	Balance as at

	
	July 31, 2023
	
	In profit or loss
	
	In other comprehensive income
	
	July 31, 2024

	Deferred tax assets:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Lease liability
	13,268
	
	(6,502)
	
	-
	
	6,766

	Provisions for employee benefits
	692,505
	
	56,621
	
	-
	
	749,126

	Tax losses brought forward
	-
	
	894,541
	
	-
	
	894,541

	Total
	705,773
	
	944,660
	
	-
	
	1,650,433

	Deferred tax liabilities:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Right-of-use assets
	12,288
	
	6,152
	
	-
	
	6,136

	Total
	  12,288
	
	6,152
	
	-
	
	6,136

	Deferred tax assets (liabilities) - net
	693,485
	
	
	
	
	
	1,644,297



16.
LEASE LIABILITIES


Movements of the lease liabilities for the year ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 are summarized as follows:
	
	                                              (Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated 

financial statements
	
	Separate 

financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	As at July 31
	521,517
	
	1,022,769
	
	33,828
	
	66,342

	Increase from interest
	11,283
	
	31,548
	
	732
	
	2,046

	Payment
	(532,800)
	
	(532,800)
	
	(34,560)
	
	(34,560)

	As at July 31
	-
	
	521,517
	
	-
	
	33,828

	Less Current portion within one year
	-
	
	(521,517)
	
	-
	
	(33,828)

	    Net
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-



The Company and its subsidiaries had total cash outflows for leases for year ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 in amount of Baht 0.52 million and Baht 0.50 million (the Company: Baht 0.03 million and Baht 0.03 million). 

The amounts recognized in profit or loss for year ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follow:

	
	                                                    (Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated 

financial statements
	
	Separate 

financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Depreciation of right-of-use assets
	490,155
	
	491,498
	
	30,679
	
	30,763

	Interest expense on lease liabilities
	11,283
	
	31,548
	
	732
	
	2,046

	

Total
	501,438
	
	523,046
	
	31,411
	
	32,809


17.
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFIT


Statement of financial position
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated 
financial statements 
	
	Separate 
financial statements

	
	2025
	 
	2024
	
	2025
	 
	2024

	Beginning of the year
	9,292,421
	
	8,734,050
	
	3,745,632
	
	3,462,524

	Current service costs and interest
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Current service costs 
	342,639
	
	346,706
	
	187,670
	
	182,348

	
Finance cost
	218,248
	
	211,665
	
	108,998
	
	100,760

	Ending of the year
	9,853,308
	
	9,292,421
	
	4,042,300
	
	3,745,632




Expenses recognized in the statements of comprehensive income 
For the year ended July 31, 2025 and 2024
	



	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated 
financial statements 
	
	Separate 
financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Cost of sales and services
	117,639
	
	128,086
	
	-
	
	       -

	Administrative expenses
	186,645
	
	181,353
	
	162,424
	
	157,818

	Management benefit expenses
	38,355
	
	37,267
	
	25,246
	
	24,530

	Finance cost
	218,248
	
	211,665
	
	108,998
	
	100,760

	
	560,887
	
	558,371
	
	296,668
	
	283,108



Primary assumptions for estimation according to actuarial principles



For the year ended July 31, 2025 and 2024
	
	Percentage

	
	Consolidated financial statements/ Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024

	Discount rate
	2.91
	
	2.91

	Salary increases rate
	1.5 - 2.5
	
	1.5 - 2.5

	Employee turnover rate
	2
	
	2

	Mortality rate
	105 of Thai Mortality
Table 2017
	
	105 of Thai Mortality
Table 2017


Sensitivity analysis 



 The results of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the long-term employee benefit obligations as at July 31, 2025 and 2024 are summarized below:

	


	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated Financial Statements

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	1% Increase
	
	1% Decrease
	
	1% Increase
	
	1% Decrease

	Discount rate 
	(785,514)
	
	894,150
	
	(795,199)
	
	912,662

	Future salary increases rate 
	896,430
	
	(780,879)
	
	832,713
	
	(725,530)

	Staff turnover rate 
	(443,424)
	
	469,005
	
	(412,623)
	
	436,380

	Mortality rate
	(129,448)
	
	131,411
	
	(120,623)
	
	122,449


	


	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Separate Financial Statements 

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	1% Increase
	
	1% Decrease
	
	1% Increase
	
	1% Decrease

	Discount rate 
	(424,458)
	
	485,913
	
	(425,325)
	
	491,106

	Future salary increases rate 
	567,442
	
	(492,131)
	
	525,442
	
	(455,741)

	Staff turnover rate 
	(232,844)
	
	247,133
	
	(215,644)
	
	228,870

	Mortality rate
	(65,898)
	
	66,937
	
	(61,071)
	
	62,034


18.
LEGAL RESERVE

According to the Civil and Commercial Code, the company is required to reserve at least 5% of net income as a statutory reserve when declare a dividend payment, until the statutory reserve equal to 10% of the registered capital. The statutory reserve shall not be used for dividend payment. 

19.
TAX EXPENSE (INCOME)
19.1  Major components of income tax expense (income) for the years ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 consisted of:  

	 (Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements
	
	Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Income tax expense (income) shown in profit or loss:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Current tax expense:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Income tax expense for the years
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Deferred tax expense (income):
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Changes in temporary differences relating to the 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
original recognition and reversal 
	950,021
	
	(2,133,922)
	
	8,916
	
	(950,813)

	
Total
	950,021
	
	(2,133,922)
	
	8,916
	
	(950,813)


19.2 
A numerical reconciliation between tax expense (income)and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the applicable tax rate for the years ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 are summarized as follows: 
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements
	
	Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Accounting profit (loss) for the years
	(29,951,191)
	
	(23,849,134)
	
	(40,285)
	
	(819,638)

	The applicable tax rate (%)
	20
	
	20
	
	20
	
	20

	Income tax expense (income) at the applicable tax rate
	(5,990,238)
	
	(4,769,827)
	
	(8,057)
	
	(163,928)

	Reconciliation items:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible in
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	determining tax profit:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	- Expenses not allowed as expenses in 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	determining taxable profit
	42,949
	
	104,500
	
	16,973
	
	44,895

	Tax effects of incomes or profits that not included in computing taxable profits:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	- Others
	93,381
	
	47,802
	
	-
	
	-


	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements
	
	Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Tax losses recorded in the previous period, then
 
reversed in the current period
	988,306
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	The amount of previously unrecognized tax losses   for a prior period that is used to reduce current tax expenses
	-
	
	(2,056,854)
	
	-
	
	(894,541)

	  Unrecognized tax losses on deferred tax assets
	5,815,623
	
	4,540,457
	
	-
	
	62,761

	Total reconciliation items
	6,940,259
	
	2,635,905
	
	16,973
	
	(786,885)

	Total income tax expense (income) 
	950,021
	
	(2,133,922)
	
	8,916
	
	(950,813)




The Company and its subsidiaries had tax losses for the year ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 that had not been used of Baht 33.68 million and Baht 22.70 million, respectively (the Company : Baht 0.34 million and Baht 0.31 million, respectively). The Company and its subsidiary did not record those tax losses as deferred tax assets as there was uncertainty that the subsidiary would have sufficient taxable profits to utilize the deferred tax assets in the future. 
19.3  A numerical reconciliation between the average effective tax rate and the applicable tax rate for the years ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 are summarized as follows:
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	Tax amount 
	
	Tax rate

(%)
	
	Tax amount 
	
	Tax rate

(%)

	Accounting profit (loss) before tax expense for the years
	(29,951,191)
	
	
	
	(23,849,134)
	
	

	Income tax expense (income) at the applicable tax rate
	(5,990,238)
	
	(20.00)
	
	(4,769,827)
	
	(20.00)

	Reconciliation items
	6,940,259
	
	23.18
	
	2,635,905
	
	11.05

	Income tax expense (income) at the average effective tax rate
	950,021
	
	3.18
	
	(2,133,922)
	
	0.00


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	Tax amount 
	
	Tax rate

(%)
	
	Tax amount
	
	Tax rate

(%)

	Accounting profit (loss) before tax expense for the years
	(40,285)
	
	
	
	(819,638)
	
	

	Income tax expense (income) at the applicable tax rate
	(8,057)
	
	(20.00)
	
	(163,928)
	
	(20.00)

	Reconciliation items
	16,973
	
	42.13
	
	(786,885)
	
	(96.00)

	Income tax expense (income) at the average effective tax rate
	8,916
	
	22.13
	
	(950,813)
	
	0.00


20.
EXPENSE BY NATURE 



Significant expenses by nature for the years ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements
	
	Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Purchases of finished goods
	-
	
	-
	
	6,410,292
	
	179,717

	Raw material and consumable used
	26,704,059
	
	16,028,129
	
	-
	
	-

	Depreciation and amortization
	16,139,155
	
	17,001,805
	
	212,913
	
	223,229

	Employee expense
	38,007,687
	
	36,541,381
	
	10,518,576
	
	11,108,636

	Maintenance expense
	753,010
	
	955,473
	
	-
	
	-

	Utility costs
	3,967,757
	
	3,197,562
	
	375,218
	
	406,765

	Non-refundable tax
	214,456
	
	522,068
	
	84,866
	
	224,478

	Loss on exchange rate
	6,341,517
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Other (gains) losses
	(6,940,041)
	
	(4,977,298)
	
	(6,319,075)
	
	(4,346,101)

	Other expenses
	15,803,016
	
	14,812,657
	
	1,258,248
	
	1,198,787

	
	100,990,616
	
	84,081,777
	
	12,541,038
	
	8,995,511


21.
PROVIDENT FUND




The Company and its subsidiaries and their employees have jointly established a provident fund in accordance with the Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530. Employees, the Company and its subsidiaries contributed to the fund monthly at the rate of 2 percent of the basic salary. The fund, which is managed by TISCO Asset Management Company Limited, will be paid to employees upon termination in accordance with the fund rules. For the years ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 the contributions by the Company and its subsidiaries amounted in total of Baht 0.85 million and Baht 0.85 million, respectively (the Company : Baht 0.85 million and Baht 0.85 million, respectively). 
22.
FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT


Operating segment information is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to make decisions about the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance.


The one main operating segment of the Company and its subsidiaries is manufactures and sells metal products by dividing the marketing and production teams into 2 units, (1) Manufactures and sells of metal structures, storage systems and material handling equipment, and other metal products and (2) Manufactures and sells of metal and fabricated metal parts with the main operation in the single geographic area in Thailand. 

Segment performance is measured based on operating profit or loss, on a basis consistent with that used to measure operating profit or loss in the financial statements. As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial statements pertain to the aforementioned reportable operating segment and geographical area.



Transfer prices between business segments are the prices that mentioned in Note 5 to the 
financial statements.
23.
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT



The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it has an appropriate financial structure and preserves the ability to continue its business as a going concern.



According to the consolidated and separate statement of financial position as at July 31, 2025 and as at July 31, 2024, the Company and its subsidiaries debt-to-equity ratio was 0.010 : 1 and 0.009 : 1, and the Company’s debt-to-equity ratio was 0.004 : 1 and 0.003 : 1 respectively.
24.
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company had outstanding commitment in respect of uncalled portion of investments in its subsidiaries approximately Baht 16.20 million.
25.
RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Changes in the liabilities arising from financing activities for the years ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance 
	
	Cash flows
	
	Non-cash transaction
	
	Balance 

	
	as at 
	
	Increase
	
	Increase
	
	Differences
	
	as at 

	
	August 1,
	
	(decrease)*
	
	(Decrease)
	
	on translation
	
	July 31, 

	
	2024
	
	
	
	
	
	of financial
	
	2025

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	statements
	
	

	Lease liabilities 
	521,517
	
	(521,517)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Balance 
	
	Cash flows
	
	Non-cash transaction
	
	Balance 

	
	as at 
	
	Increase
	
	Increase
	
	Differences
	
	as at 

	
	August 1,
	
	(decrease)*
	
	(Decrease)
	
	on translation
	
	July 31, 

	
	2023
	
	
	
	
	
	of financial
	
	2024

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	statements
	
	

	Lease liabilities 
	1,022,769
	
	(501,252)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	521,517


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Balance 
	
	Cash flows
	
	Non-cash transaction
	
	Balance 

	
	as at 
	
	Increase
	
	Increase
	
	Differences
	
	as at 

	
	August 1,
	
	(decrease)*
	
	(Decrease)
	
	on translation
	
	July 31, 

	
	2024
	
	
	
	
	
	of financial
	
	2025

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	statements
	
	

	Lease liabilities 
	33,828
	
	(33,828)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Balance 
	
	Cash flows
	
	Non-cash transaction
	
	Balance 

	
	as at 
	
	Increase
	
	Increase
	
	Differences
	
	as at 

	
	August 1,
	
	(decrease)*
	
	(Decrease)
	
	on translation
	
	July 31, 

	
	2023
	
	
	
	
	
	of financial
	
	2024

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	statements
	
	

	Lease liabilities 
	66,342
	
	(32,514)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	33,828


* Net cash flows from financing activities included amount of cash received and repayment in the statements of cash flows.
26.
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
26.1
Financial risk management policies



The Company and its subsidiary are exposed to normal business risks from changes in market interest rates and from non-performance of contractual obligations by counterparties. The Company and its subsidiary do not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes.
   26.2
Interest rate risk



Interest rate risk is the risk associated with the change in future market interest rates, which may affect the interest revenues and expenses in the current year and in the future. The Company and its subsidiaries exposed to the interest rate risk regarding the deposits at financial institution, short term investment, and loans from financial institutions since the borrowing costs might be affected by the change in interest rate. The Company and its subsidiary have no policy to use any derivative financial instruments to manage this risk.

As at July 31, 2025 and 2024, the classification of significant financial assets and liabilities by types of interest rates, as well as the financial assets and liabilities with fixed interest rates classified by maturity dates or renewal dates (if the renewal dates were due first) were presented as follows:
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statement

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	Floating 
	
	Fixed
	
	No interest
	
	Total
	
	Floating 
	
	Fixed
	
	No interest
	
	Total

	
	Interest rate
	
	Interest rate
	
	
	
	
	
	Interest rate
	
	Interest rate
	
	
	
	

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents
	607,624,771
	
	11,755,230
	
	222,510
	
	619,602,511
	
	648,461,923
	
	1,978,766
	
	255,945
	
	650,696,634

	Trade and other current receivables
	-
	
	-
	
	10,144,101
	
	10,144,101
	
	-
	
	-
	
	10,697,245
	
	10,697,245

	Other current financial assets
	-
	
	38,791,289
	
	321,806,184
	
	360,597,473
	
	-
	
	45,322,485
	
	314,864,143
	
	360,186,628

	Financial liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Trade and other current payables
	-
	
	-
	
	2,516,872
	
	2,516,872
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,834,873
	
	1,834,873

	Lease liabilities
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	521,517
	
	-
	
	521,517


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	2025

	
	Consolidated financial statement 

	
	Reprising or maturity date
	
	No
	
	Total
	
	Interest rate

	
	At call
	
	Within 1 year
	
	1 - 5 years
	
	Over 5 years
	
	maturity
	
	
	
	(percent)

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents
	-
	
	11,755,230
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	11,755,230
	
	0.50 - 4.20

	Other current financial assets
	-
	
	38,791,289
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	38,791,289
	
	0.60 - 4.20


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	2024

	
	Consolidated financial statement 

	
	Reprising or maturity date
	
	No
	
	Total
	
	Interest rate

	
	At call
	
	Within 1 year
	
	1 - 5 years
	
	Over 5 years
	
	maturity
	
	
	
	(percent)

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents
	-
	
	1,978,766
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,978,766
	
	0.95

	Other current financial assets
	-
	
	45,322,485
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	45,322,485
	
	0.90 - 4.80

	Financial liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lease liabilities 
	-
	
	521,517
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	521,517
	
	3.97


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	Floating 
	
	Fixed
	
	No interest
	
	Total
	
	Floating 
	
	Fixed
	
	No interest
	
	Total

	
	Interest rate
	
	Interest rate
	
	
	
	
	
	Interest rate
	
	Interest rate
	
	
	
	

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents
	321,721,598
	
	1,995,510
	
	53,776
	
	323,770,884
	
	381,668,365
	
	1,978,766
	
	54,776
	
	383,701,907

	Trade and other current receivables
	-
	
	-
	
	579,448
	
	579,448
	
	-
	
	-
	
	172,640
	
	172,640

	Other current financial assets
	-
	
	-
	
	292,154,124
	
	292,154,124
	
	-
	
	-
	
	285,833,049
	
	285,833,049

	Financial liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Trade and other current payables
	-
	
	-
	
	636,568
	
	636,568
	
	-
	
	-
	
	275,176
	
	275,176

	Lease liabilities
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	33,828
	
	-
	
	33,828


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	2025

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Reprising or maturity date
	
	No
	
	Total
	
	Interest rate

	
	At call
	
	Within 1 year
	
	1 - 5 years
	
	Over 5 years
	
	maturity
	
	
	
	(percent)

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents
	-
	
	1,995,510
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,995,510
	
	0.50 - 0.55


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	2024

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Reprising or maturity date
	
	No
	
	Total
	
	Interest rate

	
	At call
	
	Within 1 year
	
	1 - 5 years
	
	Over 5 years
	
	maturity
	
	
	
	(percent)

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents
	-
	
	1,978,766
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,978,766
	
	0.95

	Financial liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lease liabilities 
	-
	
	33,828
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	33,828
	
	3.97



26.3
Credit risk



Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or a counter party to settle its financial and contractual obligations to the Company as and when they fall due.  



Management has specified a credit policy to regularly monitor the credit risk by analyzing customers’ financial positions, determining proper credit terms, requesting for advanced payments, or asking for securities deposits. Therefore, the Company and its subsidiaries do not expect to incur significant losses from the collection of account receivables more than the amount already provided in the allowance for doubtful accounts.

26.4
Foreign currency risk



The Company and its subsidiaries are exposed to foreign currency exchange rate risk as the Company and its subsidiaries had bank deposits denominated in foreign currencies.


As at July 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company and its subsidiaries had outstanding assets in foreign currencies as follows:  
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated 
financial statements
	
	Separate 
financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Carrying amount on statement of financial position
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	      Deposits at bank-US Dollars
	11,922,011
	
	8,207,687
	
	-
	
	-

	      Other current financial assets-US Dollars
	38,502,096
	
	45,036,150
	
	-
	
	-

	
Total
	50,424,107
	
	53,243,837
	
	-
	
	-


Foreign currency sensitivity analysis



The following table details the Company sensitivity to a 5% appreciate and depreciate in Thai Baht against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign currency.
 

Adjusts their translation at July 31, 2025 and 2024 for a 5% change in US Dollars currency rates as follows:
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated 
financial statements
	
	Separate
financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024
	
	2025
	
	2024

	Asset
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit (loss)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Appreciate 5%
	(2,521,205)
	
	(2,662,192)
	
	-
	
	-

	Depreciate 5%
	2,521,205
	
	2,662,192
	
	-
	
	-


26.5
Liquidity risk


The Company and its subsidiary monitor its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by management to finance the Company’s operations and to mitigate the effects of fluctuations in a decrease of cash flows. 

The following table shows the remaining contractual maturities of interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. The amounts are gross and undiscounted.
	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	1 year
	
	More than 
	
	More than 
	
	Total
	
	1 year
	
	More than 
	
	More than 
	
	Total

	
	or less
	
	1 years but less than 
5 years
	
	5 years
	
	
	
	or less
	
	1 years but less than 
5 years
	
	5 years
	
	

	Other financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents
	619,602,511
	
	-
	
	-
	
	619,602,511
	
	650,696,634
	
	-
	
	-
	
	650,696,634

	Trade and other current
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
receivables
	10,144,101
	
	-
	
	-
	
	10,144,101
	
	10,697,245
	
	-
	
	-
	
	10,697,245

	Other current financial assets
	360,597,473
	
	-
	
	-
	
	360,597,473
	
	360,186,628
	
	-
	
	-
	
	360,186,628

	Other financial liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Trade and other current
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
payables
	2,516,872
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2,516,872
	
	1,834,873
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1,834,873

	Lease liabilities
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	521,517
	
	-
	
	-
	
	521,517


	
	(Unit: Baht)

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	2025
	
	2024

	
	1 year
	
	More than 
	
	More than 
	
	Total
	
	1 year
	
	More than 
	
	More than 
	
	Total

	
	or less
	
	1 years but less than 
5 years
	
	5 years
	
	
	
	or less
	
	1 years but less than 
5 years
	
	5 years
	
	

	Other financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents
	323,770,884
	
	-
	
	-
	
	323,770,884
	
	383,701,907
	
	-
	
	-
	
	383,701,907

	Trade and other current
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
receivables
	579,448
	
	-
	
	-
	
	579,448
	
	172,640
	
	-
	
	-
	
	172,640

	Other current financial assets
	292,154,124
	
	-
	
	-
	
	292,154,124
	
	285,833,049
	
	-
	
	-
	
	285,833,049

	Other financial liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Trade and other current
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
payables
	636,568
	
	-
	
	-
	
	636,568
	
	275,176
	
	-
	
	-
	
	275,176

	Lease liabilities
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	33,828
	
	-
	
	-
	
	33,828



26.6
Fair values of financial instruments




As at July 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company and its subsidiaries had the assets that were measured at fair value using different levels of inputs as follows: 
	
	
	                                                           (Unit: Baht)

	
	
	Consolidated Financial Statements

	
	
	Fair value                

	
	
	2025

	
	
	Level 1
	
	Level 2
	
	Level 3
	
	Total

	Assets measured at fair value
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in mutual fund - Unit trust
	
	-
	
	321,806,184
	
	-
	
	321,806,184

	Assets disclosed at fair value
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Investment property
	
	-
	
	-
	
	144,437,165
	
	144,437,165

	
Total
	
	-
	
	321,806,184
	
	144,437,165
	
	466,243,349


	
	
	                                                           (Unit: Baht)

	
	
	Consolidated Financial Statements

	
	
	Fair value                

	
	
	2024

	
	
	Level 1
	
	Level 2
	
	Level 3
	
	Total

	Assets measured at fair value
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in mutual fund - Unit trust
	
	-
	
	314,864,143
	
	-
	
	314,864,143

	Assets disclosed at fair value
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Investment property
	
	-
	
	-
	
	145,768,648
	
	145,768,648

	
Total
	
	-
	
	314,864,143
	
	145,768,648
	
	460,632,791


	
	
	                                                           (Unit: Baht)

	
	
	Separate Financial Statements

	
	
	Fair value                

	
	
	2025

	
	
	Level 1
	
	Level 2
	
	Level 3
	
	Total

	Assets measured at fair value
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in mutual fund - Unit trust
	
	-
	
	292,154,124
	
	-
	
	292,154,124

	
Total
	
	-
	
	292,154,124
	
	-
	
	292,154,124


	
	
	                                                           (Unit: Baht))

	
	
	Separate Financial Statements

	
	
	Fair value                

	
	
	2024

	
	
	Level 1
	
	Level 2
	
	Level 3
	
	Total

	Assets measured at fair value
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in mutual fund - Unit trust
	
	-
	
	 285,833,049
	
	-
	
	285,833,049

	
Total
	
	-
	
	285,833,049
	
	-
	
	285,833,049



The fair value of investments in non-listed investment units on the Stock Exchange of Thailand is calculated by using the net assets value per unit as announced by the fund managers.



During the current period, there were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy.

27.
APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on September 25, 2025.
